

Covering Conditions for Chilled Semen and Mare Registration

Covering-Contract No.	/2024 Stallion:	Breeding season 2024
The contract is entered into	between the mare owner:	
Name, first name:		
Address:		
Phone:		
Mail:		
and the VETART Semen Sto	rage & Distribution GmbH, Buchenhof 2, 2	25578 Dägeling.
Mare:		
Name:		
Unique Life Number/FEIF-I	D:	
Color:		
Breeding association:		
Breeding lineage:		

Covering Conditions:

- 1. This contract is valid for one pregnancy per mare only.
- 2. The stud fee for the stallion is 1800€, including VAT. The stud fee includes a deposit of 400 €, payable upon mare registration, and will be retained as a processing fee in case of non-pregnancy.
- 3. A non-pregnancy must be reported to Vetart Semen Storage & Distribution GmbH. A veterinary certificate confirming a non-pregnancy must be submitted in writing to Vetart Semen Storage & Distribution GmbH by September 30, 2024. Otherwise, the mare will be considered pregnant, and the pregnancy payment will be invoiced.
- 4. A covering certificate will be issued only after settling all outstanding invoices.
- 5. Unless otherwise specified, the covering season begins on April 1, 2024, and ends on August 31, 2024.
- 6. A maximum of two insemination doses can be provided or shipped per estrus and mare.
- 7. We recommend a cervical swab sample taken in peak estrus before starting to breed the mare.

8. Semen orders (Vetart Semen Storage & Distribution GmbH):

- a. Orders must be placed from Mondays to Saturdays, inclusive, until 10 am.
- b. Via-email (info@vetart.de) or using the order form (www.vetart.de)
- c. By phone (Maren Richter: +49 175 9421221)
- d. Semen orders are binding only after confirmation by Vetart Semen Storage & Distribution GmbH.

VETART • Semen Storage & Distribution GmbH

Buchenhof 2 • D-25578 Dägeling • Tel. +49-4821-804 71 87 • Fax +49-4821-804 71 82 • www.vetart.de Geschäftsführerin Michaela Kölling und Dr. Nicole Hoffmann • Amtsgericht Pinneberg HRB 12924 PI • USt-IdNr. DE 310 517 599 apobank • IBAN DE05 3006 0601 0005 3545 65 • BIC/SWIFT Code DAAEDEDDXXX



Covering Conditions for Chilled Semen and Mare Registration

9. The following information must be provided before insemination without exception:

- a. Desired stallion
- b. Name and complete address of the mare owner
- c. Company/VAT ID number
- d. Shipping address (including phone/email)
- e. Mare details: Name, life number, lineage
- f. Signed covering-contract
- 10. Fresh semen is delivered via Overnight Express from Tuesdays to Saturdays. No semen is delivered on Sundays and Mondays. On Saturdays, fresh semen can be picked up at Helenenhof Stud, Bünzerfeld 6, 24163 Aukrug.
- 11. The initial semen shipment is included in the covering fee. For the second and each subsequent shipment we charge 50 € ordering fee plus logistics per shipment.
- 12. The fee for a single semen order is 50 €.
- 13. The fee for a health certificate to allow the semen to cross EU borders (TRACES) is 70 €.
- 14. Service prizes such as semen processing, packaging, shipping, and health certificates are understood as excluding VAT)

I confirm that the above given information is correct. I understand that the contract is only valid upon written confirmation by VETART Semen Storage & Distribution GmbH.

I have read and understood the above conditions of the Vetart Semen & Distribution GmbH and expressly acknowledge them.

(Location, Date, Signature Mare Owner)

VETART • Semen Storage & Distribution GmbH

Buchenhof 2 • D-25578 Dägeling • Tel. +49-4821-804 71 87 • Fax +49-4821-804 71 82 • www.vetart.de Geschäftsführerin Michaela Kölling und Dr. Nicole Hoffmann • Amtsgericht Pinneberg HRB 12924 PI • USt-IdNr. DE 310 517 599 apobank • IBAN DE05 3006 0601 0005 3545 65 • BIC/SWIFT Code DAAEDEDDXXX